



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE FARM MUTUAL )  
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE )  
COMPANY and STATE FARM ) No. 469,2019  
FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, )  
 )  
Defendants-Below, ) On Appeal from the Superior  
Appellants, ) Court of the State of Delaware  
 )  
v. ) C.A. No. K18C-07-008 NEP  
 )  
SPINE CARE DELAWARE, LLC )  
 )  
Plaintiff-Below, )  
Appellee. )

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Colin M. Shalk (#99)  
CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK  
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.  
1007 North Orange Street  
Nemours Building, Suite 1100  
P.O. Box 1276  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 594-4500  
[cshalk@casarino.com](mailto:cshalk@casarino.com)

OF COUNSEL:

Kyle G.A. Wallace  
Gavin Reinke  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 881-7000  
[kyle.wallace@alston.com](mailto:kyle.wallace@alston.com)  
[gavin.reinke@alston.com](mailto:gavin.reinke@alston.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO SPINE CARE BECAUSE SPINE CARE DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT STATE FARM’S APPLICATION OF MPRs IS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS OBLIGATION UNDER DELAWARE PIP LAW TO PAY “REASONABLE AND NECESSARY EXPENSES.” ..... 1

II. EVEN IF STATE FARM HAD THE BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THE USE OF MPRs WAS REASONABLE, STATE FARM SATISFIED THAT BURDEN AND IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 7

    A. State Farm Was Not Required to Correlate the MPRs to Specific Duplicative Services and the Superior Court Erred in Holding Otherwise. .... 7

    B. *English, Anticaglia, and Watson* Do Not Support Spine Care’s Position. .... 10

    C. Spine Care Misconstrues the Relevance of the Evidence State Farm Offered Regarding the Payment Practices of Medicare and Private Insurers. .... 16

    D. Spine Care’s Argument that the Superior Court’s Decision Is Supported by Independent and Alternative Bases Fails. .... 19

III. AT A MINIMUM, STATE FARM ESTABLISHED THAT THERE IS A DISPUTED ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT REQUIRED THE DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 21

IV. ACCEPTING SPINE CARE’S POSITION WOULD UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OF DELAWARE’S PIP STATUTE TO THE DETRIMENT OF DELAWARE INSUREDS. .... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (1982) .....	4, 14
<i>Ghabayen v. State</i> , 93 A.3d 653 (Del. 2014) .....	4
<i>Murphy v. United Servs. Auto Ass’n</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 159 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 2006) .....	3, 10, 11, 14
<i>Nhem v. Metropolitan Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 Mass. App. Div. 84 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997).....	14
<i>Ramsey v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 Del. LEXIS 83 (Del. 2005) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>South v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 494 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	15, 21
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Watson v. Metropolitan Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 344 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2003).....	13, 14
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2118B.....	3, 4, 5
